

1 **RIETMANN LAW, P.C.**
1270 Chemeketa St. NE
2 Salem, Oregon 97301
Telephone: 503-551-2740
3 Fax: 888-700-0192

WANGER JONES HELSLEY PC
265 E. River Park Circle, Suite 310
Fresno, California 93720
Telephone: (559) 233-4800
Facsimile: (559) 233-9330

4 Nathan R. Rietmann (OSB #053630)

John P. Kinsey
(Cal. Bar No. 215916)
Pro hac vice approved on 4/19/2021

Christopher A. Lisieski
(Cal. Bar No. 321862)
Pro hac vice approved on 4/19/2021

9 Attorneys for: Movant KLAMATH IRRIGATION DISTRICT

10
11 **UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**
12 **DISTRICT OF OREGON, EUGENE DIVISION**

13 **In re: WATERS OF THE KLAMATH**
14 **RIVER BASIN**

15 KLAMATH IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

16 Movant,

17 v.

18 UNITED STATES BUREAU OF
19 RECLAMATION,

20 Respondent.

Case Nos. 1:21-cv-00504-AA

**REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO REMAND
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION TO STATE COURT**

21
22 Pursuant to Rule 201 of the Federal Rules of Evidence, Movant Klamath Irrigation
23 District (“KID”) respectfully requests this Court take judicial notice of the following document in
24 support of its Motion for Remand.

25 **LAW AND ARGUMENT**

26 A court may take judicial notice of a fact that is “capable of accurate and ready determination
27 by resort to sources whose accuracy cannot reasonably be questioned.” Federal Rules of
28 Evidence 201(b)(2). “[U]nder Fed.R.Evid. 201, a court may take judicial notice of “matters of public

1 record.” *Lee v. City of Los Angeles*, 250 F.3d 668, 689 (9th Cir. 2001) (citing *Mack v. South Bay Beer*
2 *Distrib.*, 798 F.2d 1279, 1282 (9th Cir. 1986)). Documents filed in other court cases are typically
3 appropriate for judicial notice. See *Reyn’s Pasta Bella, LLC v. Visa USA, Inc.*, 442 F.3d 741, 746 n.6
4 (9th Cir. 2006) (“We may take judicial notice of court filings and other matters of public record.”); *In re*
5 *Yahoo Mail Litig.*, 7 F. Supp. 3d 1016, 1025 (N.D. Cal. 2014) (“Courts have taken judicial notice of
6 amicus briefs that relate to the matters at issue.”); *Dauven v. U.S. Bancorp*, 390 F. Supp. 3d 1262, 1269
7 (D. Or. 2019) (“A court may take judicial notice of complaints and briefs filed in another case to
8 determine what issues were before the court.”). Reclamation filed the accompanying amicus brief in
9 the Oregon Court of Appeals, specifically arguing the Klamath County Circuit Court had exclusive
10 jurisdiction over all matters related to the Klamath Adjudication. The fact of this brief’s filing and the

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Glossary	v
Introduction.....	1
Interests of Amicus Curiae.....	4
Argument.....	4
I. The Marion County Circuit Court should not have adjudicated the Hydes’ claims.	4
A. The Marion County Circuit Court lacked subject matter jurisdiction over the Hydes’ claims.	4
1. The Hydes’ claims are an impermissible collateral attack on determinations made in the Klamath Basin Adjudication.	4
2. Under Oregon law, the Klamath County Circuit Court has exclusive jurisdiction over challenges to determinations made in the Klamath Basin Adjudication.	6
3. The Klamath County Circuit Court also had exclusive jurisdiction over the Hydes’ claims under the doctrine of prior exclusive jurisdiction.	14
B. Even if the Marion County Circuit Court had concurrent jurisdiction, it should have abstained from exercising that jurisdiction.	17
C. Oregon law on “necessary” and “indispensable” parties supports these conclusions.	20

II. If the Marion County Circuit Court had jurisdiction, it should have rejected the Hydes’ claims on the merits.....22

 A. The Hyde Agreement was an agreement to make a recommendation to the adjudicator in the Klamath Basin Adjudication, not an agreement on a division of water.23

 B. The Hyde Agreement is not an enforceable “rotation agreement.”27

 C. The Hyde Agreement is not a “final order” issued by OWRD.32

Conclusion.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	16, 17, 18
<i>Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co. v. Lake Street Elevated Railroad Co.</i> , 177 U.S. 51 (1900)	14
<i>Princess Lida of Thurn & Taxis v. Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939)	14
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 US 851 (2008)	20
<i>State Engineer v. South Fork Band</i> , 339 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 2003)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.</i> , 174 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 1999)	15

State Cases

<i>Ex Parte Bowers</i> , 153 P. 412 (Or. 1915)	14, 15
<i>Federal National Mortgage Ass’n v. United States</i> , 380 P.3d 1186 (Or. Ct. App. 2016)	19
<i>Grobovsky v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 159 P.3d 1245 (Or. Ct. App. 2007)	33
<i>Hawes v. Devos</i> , No. 08-328, 2009 WL 646216 (Or. Cir. Ct. Jan. 26, 2009)	30
<i>Hawes v. State</i> , 125 P.3d 778 (Or. Ct. App. 2005)	34
<i>Humboldt River Stream System</i> , 246 P. 692 (Nev. 1926)	10

<i>Matlock v. Matlock</i> , 170 P. 528 (Or. 1918).....	14, 15
<i>Palm v. Smith</i> , 195 P.2d 708 (Or. 1948).....	14, 15
<i>Pete’s Mountain Homeowners Association v. OWRD</i> , 238 P.3d 395 (Or. Ct. App. 2010)	12
<i>Steers v. Rescue 3, Inc.</i> , 934 P.2d 532 (Or. Ct. App. 1997)	20
<i>Waterwatch of Oregon, Inc. v. OWRD</i> , 316 P.3d 330 (Or. Ct. App. 2013)	11, 12, 13
State Regulations	
Or. Admin. R. 690-250-0010.....	28, 29
Or. Admin. R. 690-250-0080(2)	30, 31
